

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**No. 16-1364**

---

**KELLY BREWER-STRONG,**

**Petitioner-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**HNI CORPORATION,**

**Respondent-Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR MUSCATINE COUNTY  
HONORABLE JOHN TELLEEN JUDGE  
Muscatine No. CVCV023315**

---

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S  
FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

**Anthony J. Bribriesco  
Andrew W. Bribriesco  
William J. Bribriesco  
2407 18<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 200  
Bettendorf, Iowa 52722  
Ph.: 563-359-8266  
Fax: 563-359-5010  
Email: Anthony@Bribriescolawfirm.com**

**Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant**

## **PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Proof of Service and Certificate of Filing.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	1
Routing Statement.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Rebuttal Statement of Facts.....	5
I. Claimant’s treating doctor, Dr. VonGillern, testified that the Employer’s doctor, Dr. Adams, would have recommended and performed surgery just like he had done.....	5
II. The Agency found that the Employer’s doctor, Dr. Adams, would have performed the same exact surgeries that Claimant’s doctor, Dr. VonGillern, had performed.....	6
Rebuttal Argument.....	7
I. The Commissioner erred in determining that Claimant was precluded from recovering healing period benefits under the test set forth in the Court’s <i>Gwinn</i> decision.....	8
A. The Employer fails to find any specific language in the Iowa Workers’ Compensation Act that actually supports the denial of healing period benefits in this case.....	10
B. The Employer concedes that the <i>Thilges</i> Court never interpreted Iowa Code § 85.34(1), the subsection that controls entitlement to healing period benefits.....	14
C. The Court should announce that the test in <i>Gwinn</i> does not apply to the issue of entitlement to healing period benefits.....	15
D. Even if the Court applies the holding of <i>Gwinn</i> to certain cases involving entitlement to healing period benefits, the Court should not apply the test in <i>Gwinn</i> to the facts of this case because the facts in this case are distinguishable.....	16

E. The Employer cites to cases that prove that the *Gwinn* standard is an impossible standard to apply in nearly almost every case.....18

II. The Commissioner erred in ruling that the employer had regained the right to control Claimant’s medical care after it intentionally forfeited this right. ....25

Conclusion.....26

Attorney’s Cost Certificate.....27

Certificate of Compliance.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **IOWA APPELLATE CASES:**

<i>Bell Bros. Heating &amp; Air Conditioning v. Gwinn</i> , 779 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2010).....	3-4, 7-9, 14-22, 24
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Hunter</i> , 860 N.W.2d 342 (Iowa App. 2014) (Table), 2014 WL 6681657.....	21-23
<i>Des Moines Area Reg'l Transit Auth. v. Young</i> , 867 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2015).....	9, 17
<i>R.R. Donnelly &amp; Sons v. Barnett</i> , 670 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2003).....	25
<i>Trade Professionals, Inc. v. Shriver</i> , 661 N.W.2d 119 (Iowa 2003).....	25
<i>Thilges v. Snap-On Tools Corp.</i> , 528 N.W.2d 614.....	13-16
<i>Verizon Business Network Services, Inc. v. McKenzie</i> , 823 N.W.2d 418 (Table), 2012 WL 4899244.....	19-20
<i>West Side Transp. v. Cordell</i> , 601 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 1999).....	25
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Davis</i> , 838 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa App. 2013) (Table), 2014 WL 6681657.....	21-23

### **IOWA WORKERS' COMPENSATION AGENCY DECISIONS:**

<i>Amy Elwell v. Bomagarrs Supply, Inc. &amp; Iowa Ins. Guaranty Association</i> , File No. 5040442 (Remand Dec. 01/28/15).....	23-24
<i>Haack v. Von Hoffman Graphics</i> , File No. 1268172 (App. Dec. July 31, 2002).....	25
<i>Heim v. A.Y. McDonald Mfg. Co.</i> , File Nos. 50444264 & 5052066 (Arb. Dec. 02/08/16).....	22-23
<i>Jennifer Johnson v. Fam. Resources, Inc. &amp; Argent –</i> <i>A division of West Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , File No. 5042067 (Arb. Dec. 10/23/13).....	21-23
<i>John Chandler v. Ethon Smith &amp; Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , File No. 5051637 (Arb. Dec. 06/06/16).....	21-22
<i>Rick Bebensee v. City of Walker &amp; Fireman's Ins. Co. of WA, D.C.</i> ,	

File No. 5047290 (Arb. Dec. 04/22/16) .....	21
<i>Redzo Beganovic v. Titan Tire &amp; Zurich Am. Ins. Carrier,</i> File Nos. 5036517, 5036363, 5036364 (Remand Dec. 08/18/14).....	23-24

**IOWA STATUTES:**

Iowa Code §85.27 .....	11-13
Iowa Code § 85.33(2) .....	13
Iowa Code § 85.33(3).....	13
<u>Iowa Code § 85.34(1) .....</u>	<u>8-15</u>
Iowa Code § 85.39 .....	13
Iowa Code § 85.61(4) .....	12
